

JEFFREY B. WALL

Acting Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOT ENOKI (No. 1528)

Acting United States Attorney

EDRIC M. CHING (No. 6697)

Assistant United States Attorney

JOHN R. TYLER

Assistant Branch Director

BRAD P. ROSENBERG (DC Bar No. 467513)

MICHELLE R. BENNETT (CO Bar No. 37050)

DANIEL SCHWEI (NY Bar)

Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

Tel: (202) 514-3374; Fax: (202) 616-8460

E-mail: brad.rosenberg@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

STATE OF HAWAII and
ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX
TILLERSON, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State; and the UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-
KSC

**DEFENDANTS'
OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY MOTION
TO CLARIFY SCOPE OF
PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Judge: Hon. Derrick K.
Watson

Related Documents:
Dkt. No. 293

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 4 |
| 1. The Court’s Preliminary Injunction and the Supreme Court’s Stay | 4 |
| 2. Implementation of EO-2 Following the Supreme Court’s Stay..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The Government’s Definition of Close Family Member is Consistent with the INA and the Supreme Court’s Decision..... | 7 |
| II. A Sponsorship Assurance for a Refugee Seeking Admission is Insufficient in and of Itself to Establish a Qualifying Relationship..... | 13 |
| A. Assurances Provided by Refugee Resettlement Agencies Do Not Constitute a Qualifying Bona Fide Relationship Between a Refugee and a U.S.-Based Organization. | 14 |
| B. Amici IRAP’s Claim That Representational Activity Creates a Bona Fide Relationship Between an Organization and a Refugee is Not Ripe | 20 |
| III. The Government Is Properly Implementing the Supreme Court’s “Credible Claim” Standard. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) | 18 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 17-15589, 2017 WL 2529640 (9th Cir. June 12, 2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>Hedges v. Dixon Cty.</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893) | 10 |
| <i>In re Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 831 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1987) | 10 |
| <i>INS v. Hector</i> , 479 U.S. 85 (1986) | 10 |
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) | 11 |
| <i>Moreno-Morante v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007) | 10 |
| <i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , Nos. 16-1436 & 16-1540, Slip op. (U.S. June 26, 2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Felipe</i> , No. 94 Cr. 395 (JSM), 1997 WL 278111 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1997)..... | 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---|
| 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101, <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(K) | 9 |

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)-(2)9

8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) 9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a) 9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 115710

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(D)(iv)9

8 U.S.C. § 1184(b)24

8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)9

8 U.S.C. § 1201(g)25

8 U.S.C. § 136123

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008
Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 39

REGULATIONS

22 C.F.R. § 41.11(b)24

22 C.F.R. §§ 41.101-41.12124

22 C.F.R. §§ 42.61- 42.8124

Exec. Order 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (March 6, 2017) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Foreign Affairs Manual 102.8-39

9 Foreign Affairs Manual 304.3-124

9 Foreign Affairs Manual 306.2-2(A).....25
